(generally no more than a few months). When these investments mature and new investments

are made the return may change due to re-investment at higher or lower interest rates.

Under previous Commonwealth-State financing arrangements the Commonwealth made

concessional Australian dollar loans to the States and the Northern Territory. These loans are of

a fixed interest credit foncier nature. Changes in market interest rates do not cause changes in

future cash flows of interest or principal.

Part 4: Financial statements

131

Note 25: Market risk sensitivity of administered financial instruments (continued)
At 1 July 2010, if domestic interest rates had experienced an immediate 100 basis point parallel

upward (downward) movement across the yield curve, and if that change were to persist for the

12 months to 30 June 2011, with all other variables held constant, the effect on AOFM’s operating

result before re-measurements (calculated on an accruals basis) and equity position for the year

ended 30 June 2011 would be as follows:

Operating result sensitivity to changes in domestic interest rates(a)
(calculated on an accruals basis)

Change in interest rates
from 1 July 2010 for
12 months to 30 June 2011

Carrying
amount as at
30 June 2009

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Financial assets
Cash 622   -   -   -   -
Loans to State and Territory
  governments 2,694,648   -   -   -   -
Deposits 14,960,696   (147,452) (147,452) 147,452   147,452
Discount securities 4,259,203   (35,536) (35,536) 35,536   35,536
Residential mortgage-backed
  securities 7,869,201   (100,157) (100,157) 100,157   100,157
Fixed interest securities 3,620,934   -   -   -   -

Financial liabilities
Treasury Bonds 130,252,730   244,851   244,851   (231,129) (231,129)
Treasury Indexed Bonds 16,198,297   -   -   -   -
Treasury Notes 10,899,702   87,471   87,471   (87,471) (87,471)
Other debt 24,894   -   -   -   -

Total increase (decrease)
  in accrual result
(before re-measurements) 49,177   49,177   (35,455) (35,455)

2010

Impact in
2010-11 on

profit

Impact in
2010-11 on

equity

-1% +1%

 Impact in
2010-11 on

equity

Impact in
2010-11 on

profit

(a) Changes in nominal interest rates only.

Part 4: Financial statements

132

Note 25: Market risk sensitivity of administered financial instruments (continued)
The corresponding figures for the previous 12 months are as follows:

Operating result sensitivity to changes in domestic interest rates(a)
(calculated on an accruals basis)

Change in interest rates
from 1 July 2009 for
12 months to 30 June 2010

Carrying
amount as at
30 June 2009

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Financial assets
Cash 622   -   -   -   -

[…]

The corresponding figures for the previous 12 months are as follows:

Operating result sensitivity to changes in the consumer price index (calculated on an
accruals basis)

Change in CPI from
1 July 2009 for 12 months
to 30 June 2010

Carrying
amount as at
30 June 2009

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Financial assets
Cash 622   -   -   -   -
Loans to State and Territory
  governments 2,767,118   -   -   -   -
Deposits 26,515,639   -   -   -   -
Discount securities 998,432   -   -   -   -
Residential mortgage-backed
  securities 5,900,534   -   -   -   -
Fixed interest securities 2,071,660   -   -   -   -
Interest rate swaps 66,763   -   -   -   -

Financial liabilities
Treasury Bonds 81,263,880   -   -   -   -
Treasury Indexed Bonds 9,468,515   92,306   92,306   (92,176) (92,176)
Treasury Notes 16,555,417   -   -   -   -
Other debt 26,093   -   -   -   -

Total increase (decrease)
  in accrual result
(before re-measurements) 92,306   92,306   (92,176) (92,176)

 Impact in
2009-10 on

equity

2009
-1% +1%

Impact in
2009-10 on

profit

Impact in
2009-10 on

equity

Impact in
2009-10 on

profit

Assumptions and methods used
Interest rate risk sensitivity has been measured assuming that for the next 12 months domestic

interest rates are 100 basis points higher and lower across the entire yield curve than those

observed as at year end. The analysis was performed as follows:

• the sensitivity of debt servicing costs for the next 12 months on Treasury Bonds

comprised the difference between:

– debt servicing costs on the planned issuance program to refinance maturing debt

and to raise new borrowings for the next 12 months at the observed or estimated

market yield for the relevant line of stock as at year end; and